In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L I O 3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

secamsonn omms Notice of progress report in voluntary

oo

Companies House

192 of the Insg| H H
aatose 0 winding up
\\ \\ *ARTOIUGL™ 437
1 21/11/2019
A COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number I 0 WWW’?FW’T

3 Filling in this form
Please complate in typescript or in

Company name in full | RNR Brew Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Richard Frank

Surname Simms

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber‘ Alma Park, Woodway Lane
Street |rCIaybrooke Parva

Post town | Lutterworth

County/Region | Leicestershire

o L [e 17| [5]F 8

Country {
u Liquidator’s name @
Fuli forename(s) ( © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ‘ another liquidater,
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street J another liguidator.
Post town |
County/Region r
Postcode I '
Country 17

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
Blo B l2lof1fs
2o b8 Molof1le

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X

2o [IT \2/0[1]e

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

cmatnime - Steven Thatcher

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Lompany e = A Simms & Partners Limited

Alma Park, Woodway Lane

Claybrooke Parva

|
|
j Address
|
|

Post town

Lutterworth
1(auntylﬁegi°“ Leicestershire

= ([l [7[ s lels

Country

,DX

Telephone

01455 555 444

naeckﬁst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

B You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




RNR Brew Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver, 201210

)

Statement From 30/08/2018 From 30/08/2017
of Affairs To 29/08/2019 To 25/08/2019
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(515,230.15} Chargeholder - Verseveld Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 3.00 3.52
383.89 Book Debts NIL NIL
2,292.32 Cash at Bank 1,961.69 2,180.92
6,000.00 Cash in Hand NIL 6.000.00
NiL Packaging Stock NIL NIL
NIL Stock NIL NIL
1,964.69 B8,184.44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Destructions Costs NIL 130.00
Legal fees (2) 750.00 750.00
Preparation of S, of A. NIL 5,000.00
{750.00) (5,880.00}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(757.71) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NiL NIL
(60,025.62) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT/Duty) NIL NIL
{144 518.50) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Sharghelders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
{712,855.77) 1,214.69 2,304.44
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Current A/C 2,304.44
2,304.44

Richard Frank Simms
Liquidator

20 November 2019 08:25



RNR Brew Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the period 30 August 2018 to 29 August 2019

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

» [, together with Martin Richard Buttriss, was appointed Joint Liquidator of the Company on 30
August 2017 at a virtua! meeting of creditors.

¢« On 21 August 2019 Martin Richard Buttriss resigned at Joint Liquidator

¢« The Company’s realisable assets were estimated to comprise Book Debts, Cash at Bank and

Cash in Hand.

» During the period of this this report asset realisations totalled £6,219.75.

¢ Creditors did not approve the basis of my remuneration, and therefore | am enclosing
resolutions for consideration by creditors to fix the basis of my remuneration.

¢ | have conducted statutory investigations into the affairs of the Company and conduct of the
Director, submitting my confidential report to the Insolvency Service within 3 months of

appointment, as required.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Registered number;
Joint Liguidators' names:

Joint Liguidators' address:

Joint Liquidators' date
appointment:

Actions of Joint Liquidators’

RNR Brew Limited

F A Simms & Partners Limited
Alma Park

Woodway Lane

Claybrooke Parva
Leicestershire

LE17 5FB

C2 Perdiswell Park
Droitwich Road
Worcester

WR3 7NW

08099714
Richard Frank Simms and Martin Richard Buttriss

Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth,
Leicestershire, LE17 5FB

of 30 August 2017

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liguidators acting jointly or alone.



LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since appointment | have contacted the Company's bankers to request closure of the Company's bank
accounts, and that the credit balances be forwarded to the Liquidation estate. The Company operated one
sterling account together with three further foreign currency accounts with NatWest Bank Ple.

The balance from the Sterling and foreign accounts has been received.

| have also written to the Company’'s debtors to request the outstanding balance be paid in full, however
due to disputes no realisations were made and the balance was written off.

Cash in hand was transferred to the Liquidation estate account following appointment.

I have also undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, required for the orderly administration of
the Ligquidation.

| have conducted investigations into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the Directors and
submitted my confidential report to the Insolvency Service within 3 months of appaintment, as required.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in cannection
with the fiquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained in Appendix 7.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 30 August 2018 to 29 August 2019 is attached
at Appendix 6.

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

Stock

The Company held an amount of stock in bonded warehouses in Holland, New Jersey, California and
Norfolk. The Company was unable to withdraw the stock as it was unable to pay outstanding storage
and duties, and it was not considered commercially viable to do so in the Liquidation due to the costs
involved. The Liguidators’ interest in the stock was disclaimed and consequently no realisations were
made or are anticipated.

Packaging Stock

The Company owned a large amount of branded materials held at a warehouse in Prague. Due fo the
stock already having been printed and considered to be in a used condition, there would likely have
been no interest in the items. The cost of collection, storage and sale was considered to have
outweighed any likely benefit to creditors and consequently our interest in the packaging stock was
disclaimed and consequently no realisations were made or are anticipated.

Book Debts

The records indicated that the Company was owed the sum of £511.85 from a debtor. However, due
to disputes, no realisations were made or are expected.

Cash at Bank

The Company held four accounts with NatWest Bank Plc, being a sterling account, a Euro account, a
U S Dollar account and a Canadian Dollar account.

| wrote to the Bank on appointment to request that all accounts are closed and that the credit
balances, estimated at £2,292.32 across all four accounts, be forwarded to the Liquidation estate.



The Sterling account was closed and the credit balance, in the sum of £219.23, was duly received,
however, to date the Bank have been unable to locate the remaining accounts Further sums totalling
£1,961.69 were received in respect of the foreign bank accounts. All sums from all bank accounts
have now been realised.

Bank Interest Gross

The estate funds are held in an interest bearing estate account and gross interest in the amount of
£3.52 has been received during the period of this report.

Cash in Hand

Cash in hand represents a deposit paid by Verseveld Limited towards the costs of preparing the
statement of affairs and convening the decision procedure to allow creditors to appoint a Liquidator.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has granted the following charges.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property {i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder} should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case Verseveld
Limited, company number 03905209, created fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets,
on 20 February 2015 such that the Prescribed Part provisions apply.

The Statement of Affairs anticipated that Verseveld Limited were owed the sum of £515,230.15,
although no farmal claim has yet been received.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated that there would be no preferential creditors and, as expected
none were received.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £60,783.33 owed o HMRC. HMRC’s final claim of £1,276.71 has
been received. This claim is lower than anticipated as it does not appear to include HMRC's claim for
unpaid duty.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 5§ non-preferential unsecured creditors (incfuding Crown creditors) with
an estimated total liability of £205,301.83. | have received claims from 2 creditors at a total of £4,801.83
(including Crown creditors). | have not received claims from 3 creditors with original estimated claims in
the statement of affairs of £142 859.62.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors

No dividend to secured creditors under the terms of the fixed charge is expected in this matter.

Preferential creditors

Since there are no preferential creditors, no dividend will be payable.

Floating charge creditors




No distribution to fioating charge creditors is expected in this matter.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

As previously advised, the Company gave a floating charge to Verseveld Limited on 20 February 2015
and the prescribed part provisions will apply. On the basis of realisations to date, together with estimated
future realisations, and after taking into account the costs of the Liquidation to date, the net property of the
Company is £1,089.75, and | estimate that the prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors
is £544.88. However, these estimates do not take into account the future costs of the Liquidation, which
will reduce the amount of the Company's net property.

Since the Company’s net property is less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not require me to
distribute the prescribed part of the net property to creditors if | think that the costs of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits to creditors. 1 am of the view that the costs of
distribution would be disproportionate and so will not be making a distribution of the prescribed part of the
net property to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

} undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or condguct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 24 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the
Company's bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liguidation and made enquiries about the reasons
for the changes.

| took the following action where | considered that further investigation was justified.

| reviewed the transactional history between the Company and the charge holder, with a view to
identifying any preferential transactions. | did identify a number of transactions that required further
consideration. However, on the basis that the recipient held fixed and floating charges over the
Company's assets and any detriment was minimal due to casts incurred by the charge holder in
releasing items of stock, it was not considered that the transactions should be pursued.

| found no other matters that required further investigation.

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT for my assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint a
liquidator.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint
a liquidator was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

Foliowing my appointment | circulated a report containing resolutions to allow creditors to vote to fix the
basis of my remuneration. | would advise that no valid votes were received and as such | am further
seeking a decision from creditors by correspondence to fix the basis of my remuneration.



information was provided about the assets of the Company in the statement of affairs and aiso in the
explanatory information made available to creditors both prior to the liquidation and following my
appointment as Liquidator. Further information concerning the realisation of assets and progress
during the first year of the Liquidation is provided earlier in this report.

Time Costs:

| propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference to time properly spent by me and
members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When | seek approval for my fees
on a time cost basis | have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs
so that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without further approval from
those who approved the fees. | aftach at Appendix 8 a "Fees estimate summary” that sets out the
work that | intend to undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the
time that i think each part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an
average or "blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

My duties and functions as Liquidator are the realisation of the Company's assets, the agreement of
the claims of creditors, investigation of the directors’ conduct and the Company's affairs generally, and
the eventual distribution of the Ligquidation funds between the creditors in accordance with their legal
entitlements. This section is a summary of my report seeking fee approval, although more detail about
the assets and liabilities of the Company and my proposed fees and expenses are set out in my report
below.

I am seeking approvai from creditors that my remuneration as Liquidator is fixed on the foliowing
basis: time costs estimated at £19,547.50 plus VAT at a “blended” rate of £188.86 plus VAT per hour
for undertaking the following categories of work in the Liguidation, namely Administration and
Planning, Realisation of Assets, Investigations and Creditors, which are detailed below:

The estimated expenses of the Liquidation are £1,813.94 plus VAT and are detailed at Appendix 9.

Administration; This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the
creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the
insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Praclice, which set out required practice that
office holders must follow.

Creditors:

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the hames and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend
prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his
statutory functions.

investigations. The insolvency legisiation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in
respect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to
the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance
and wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to
undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions
for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an
initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the
office holder will need to incur additional time costs 1o investigate them in detail and to bring recovery
actions where necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an
increase in fees will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the
creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is
necessary.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enabie them to comply with this statutory
obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.



Realisation of Assets. This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the
known assets in the case, and | ¢can confirm that my report has been submitted.

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the
known assets in the case.

Case Specific Matters: The office holder was required to disclaim his interest in the Company’s stock
on the basis that it held no commercial vaiue.

Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on
the office holder's current knowiedge of the case ang their knowiedge and experience of acting as
office hoider in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent compiexity. As a result, the estimate
does not take into account any currently unknown complexities or difficuities that may arise during the
administration of the case. I[f the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the
estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder wili provide an expianation as to why that
is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. Since the office holder cannot draw
remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office
holder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee
estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

{ anticipate needing to seek approval to draw fees in excess the estimate if this work leads to further
areas of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration
or legal proceedings.

My total time costs to 29 August 2019 amount to £16,575.50 plus VAT, representing 102.99 of hours work
at a blended charge out rate of £160.94 pius VAT per hour. The actual blended charge out rate incurred
compares with the estimated blended charge out rate of £188.86 plus VAT in my original fees estimate.
There is a difference in the blended rate charged, compared with the original and current estimated
blended rate, because this matter required mare time from staff whose charge-out rate was lower than
was ariginally anticipated. As this matter progresses, more involvement from the Insolvency Practitioner
may become required, and the blended rate may become more reflective of the initial and current
astimate.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date is attached as Appendix 10 and a comparison with
my original fees estimate is detailed below:;

Category Estimated Actual Time | Actual Total Difference
Time Costs Costs in the | Time Time
period Costs in | Costs in
30.08.17 to | the the
29,08.18 period period
30.08.18 30.08.17
to fo
| 29.08.19 29.08.19
£ £ £
Administration & Planning 7,635.00 4,481.00 4,417 8,878 | (1,243.C0)
Including Cashiering
Creditors 248500 344.00 22.50 366.50 2,128.50
Investigations 3,877.50 2,730.50 | 27.50| 2,758.00 1,119.50
Realisation of Assets 5,540.00 4,019.50 | 255.00 | 4,274.50 1,265.50
Case Specific Matters 0.00 271.00 | 27.50 298.50 {298.50)
|
Total 19,547.50 11,826.00 4,749.50 | 16,575.50 2872.00

As at 28 August 2019 | do not anticipate that the total time costs t will incur in this matter in respect of the
categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed the total estimated
remuneration | set out in my original fees estimate, aibeit the basis of my remuneration was not fixed by
creditors.



Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3} at
hitp.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide. co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows F A Simms & Partners Limited's fee
policy are available at the link www.fasimms.co uk/download. Please note that there are different
versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses to £188.80 plus VAT during the period of this report. | have drawn £130.00 plus
VAT to date.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liquidator:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ Amount paid in the
accrued in the reporting reporting period
period

IT Charge £25.00 ENil
Statutory Advertising £119.80 ENil
Insolvency Bond | £44.00 £Nil
Destruction Costs £Nil £130.00

| Solicitors costs ] £750.00 £750.00
Total | £938.80 £880.00

IT Charges relate to the set-up of electronic filing systems and are charged on a fixed fee basis of
£25.00 plus VAT,

Statutory advertising relates to the placing of the Notice of Appointment and Special Resolutions in the
London Gazette, as required, and are charged on a fixed fee basis.

Every Insolvency Practitioner is required to take out a statutory bond. In this matter the office holders
are bonded for assets up to £10,000 and this is charged on a recavery of cost basis.

| have incurred no category 2 disbursements since my appointment as Joint Liquidator.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Johnston Logistics Destruction costs Fixed fee
Howes Percival Review of Intellectual Property Fixed Fee

Johnston Logistics were instructed to dispose of certain stock items that held no commercial vaiue.
Specifically, Johnston Logistics arrange transportation and mechanical shredding of one pallet of
glasses on a fixed fee basis of £130.00 plus VAT, which was paid in full.

Howes Percival were instructed to review the contract and draft assignment in respect of the IP of the
company,

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on
which they wiil charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have
made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.



My original fees estimate provided to creditors estimated the following expenses would be incurred

during the Liguidation:

Nature of expense Estimated expenses Expenses incurred fo date
Insolvency Bond £40.00 £44.00
Storage Costs £80.00 £Nil
Statutory Advertising £168.94 £119.80
IT Charges £25.00 £25.00
Solicitors Costs £4,500 £750.00
Total £1,813.94 £938.80 |

As at 28 August 2019 | do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed the total
expenses | originally estimated | would incur, albeit the basis of my remuneration was not approved by

creditors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in vaiue of
the unsecured creditors (inciuding the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time timit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to chalienge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liguidators’ remuneration, andfor the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court

within the same time limit,

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about F A Simms &
Partners Limited can be found at www.fasimms.co.ukidownload.

During the course of F A Simms & Partners Limited’s engagement with the Company prior to the
formal appointment of an officeholder, the Board andfor the shareholders of the Company may

disclose personal data to us in order that we may provide our services to the Company.

The

pracessing of personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU
2016/679, as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to

privacy and electronic communications.

In this clause, we refer 1o these laws as "Data Protection

Law". |n providing our services, we act as an independent controller and are, therefore, responsible
for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of any personal data we process in providing our

services to the Company.

Our privacy statement

can

also be accessed at

www fasimms.co.uk/download, explains how we process personal data. The Company is also an
independent controller responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of the personal
data you process and, accordingly, where you disclose personal data to us you confirm that such
disclosure is fair and lawful and otherwise does not contravene Data Protection Law. Terms used in
this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed to them in Data Protection Law.

As an insolvency Practitioner, when carrying out all professional work refating to an insolvency
appointment, | am bound by the [nsolvency Code of Ethics, as weli as by the regulations of my
professional body. More details about these matters and general information about F A Simms &
Partners Limited that is of relevance to creditors can be found at www, fasimms.co.uk/download.

} can confirm that | have not identified any threats to the ethical fundamental principles in respect of this

case.



SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the basis of my remuneration is fixed by creditors. | estimate that
this will take approximately 1 month and once resolved the Liguidation will be finalised and our files will be
closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Steve Thatcher on 01455 555 444, or by email
at stevet@fasimms.com,

Richard Fran
LIQUIDATOR



Notice of decisions by correspondence

RNR BREW LIMITED - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Trading as:

(Company Number 08099714)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Richard Frank Simms to the creditors of RNR Brew Limited that set out below
are resolutions for your consideration under rule 18.16 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016. Please complete the voting section below indicating whether you are in favour or against the
following decision(s):

i). That the Liquidators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by them and
their staff in dealing with the matters relating tc the Liquidation, such time to be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is
undertaken and subject to the fees estimate set out in the report prepared in connection with fee
approval and issued with the notice of this decision procedure.

ii). That the Liguidators be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

The final date for votes is 6 December 2019, the decision date.

1.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form so
that it is received at F A Simms & Partners Limited, Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke
Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB by no later than 23.59 hours on 6 December 2019 .
It must be accompanied by proof of their debt, {if not already lodged). Failure to do so will lead to
their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged} at the offices of Richard Frank
Simms © by no later than 23.59 on 6 December 2019 without which their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged procf of their debt for their vote to be
valid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the
insolvency proceedings are entitled to vote on the decision{s} provided they have lodged proof of
their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical
meeting of creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decision(s) above. Any request for a
physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A
meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value
or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

Creditors have the right to appeal a decision of the convener made under Chapter 8 of Part 15 of
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 about Creditors' Veting Rights and Majorities,
by applying to court under Rule 15.35 of The insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 within
21 days of 6 December 2019, the decision date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Alma Park,
Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB, or contact Steven Thatcher
by telephone on 01455 555 444, or by email at Stevet@fasimms.com.

DATED THIS 15TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019

Richard Simmy

Richard Frank Simms
Liquidator



RNR BREW LIMITED - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Trading as:

(Company Number 08099714)

Voting on Decision

i). That the Liquidators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by them and
their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Liquidation, such time to be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is
undertaken and subject to the fees estimate set out in the report prepared in connection with fee
approval and issued with this notice,

For / Against

ii). That the Liquidators be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

For / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

(Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which
signing document:

Date:




Notice of invitation to form a Liquidation Committee

RNR Brew Limited - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
Trading as:

(Company Number 08099714)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Richard Frank Simms to the creditors of RNR Brew Limited of an invitation to
establish a Liguidation Committee under rule 6.19 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016.

1.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors
are also invited to determine by correspondence, at the same time, whether a Liquidation
Committee should be established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are willing to
become members.

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they
are an unsecured creditor and have lodged a proaf of their debt that has not been disaliowed
for voting or dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipts of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the
Committee under rule 6.19 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 is 6
December, 2019, the Decision Date.

Please complete the form sent with this notice, and include the name and address of any
person you wish to nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document
should be returned to F A Simms & Partners Limited of Alma Park, Woodway Lane,
Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB so that it is received by no later than
23.59 hours on 30 August, 2017, the decision date.

Note: Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a
booklet published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3). This booklet can be
accessed at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides. if you
require a hard copy of the booklet please contact Steven Thatcher of F A Simms & Partners Limited
by email at Stevet@fasimms.com, or by phone on 01455 555 444.

The final date for votes to establish a committee is 6 December, 2019, the decision date.

1.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form
so that it is received at F A Simms & Partners Limited, Aima Park, Woodway Lane,
Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB by no later than 23.59 hours on &
December, 2019. It must be accompanied by proof of their debt, (if not already lodged).
Failure to do so will lead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at the offices of Richard Frank
Simms oby no later than 23.59 on § December, 2019, without which their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with small debts, that is claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt
for their vote to be valid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the
insolvency proceedings are entitled to vote on the decision provided they have lodged proof of
their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical
meeting of creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decision above. Any request for



a physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A
meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in
value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all
creditors.”

6. Creditors have the right to appeal a decision of the convener made under Chapter 8 of Part 15
of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 about Creditors' Voting Rights and
Majorities, by applying to court under Rule 15.35 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 within 21 days of 6 December, 2019 the Decision Date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, shouid either contact me at Alma Park,
Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB, or contact Steven Thatcher
by telephone on 01455 555 444, or by email at Stevet@fasimms.com.

DATED THIS 15TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019

Richard Simemg

Richard Frank Simms
LIQUIDATOR



RNR Brew Limited - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

{Company Number 08099714)

Decision

1. That a Liquidation Committee should be established.
For/Against

Please note that if creditors vote to establish a Committee, then unless at least 3 hominations
for creditors to act as Committee members are received at the same time, it will be necessary
to convene a further decision procedure to decide which creditors are to act as Commitiee
members. That will involve incurring additional costs, so if you intend to vote to establish a
Committee, please also nominate either yourself or another creditor to act as a Committee
member.

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the Committee:

Name of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FCRM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:__

(Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. directot/solicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated:

Note: The completed form should be delivered to Richard Frank Simms and either by posting itto F A
Simms & Partners Limited of Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth,
Leicestershire, LE17 SFB, or by emailing it to Stevet@fasimms.com.



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR F A SIMMS & PARTNERS LIMITED
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insofvency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee
bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments. The
legisiation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The
fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval,
generally by a commitiee if cne is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general
meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holders fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at www.fasimms.co.uk Alternatively a hard copy may be
requested from F A Simms & Partners Limited, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth,
Leicestershire, LE17 5FB. Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by
reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates,
the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended”
rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek
further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's rernuneration for the
pericd reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsegquently be chalienged.

Under some cid legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before § April
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use chargeout rates appropriate to the skilis and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of
time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current chargeout rate per
hour, effective from
01 September 2019
£

Insolvency Practitioner 200-275

Senior Manager 150 - 200

Manager 75-150

Assistant & Support Staff 45-110

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account
of inflation and the firm's overheads.

From time to time, the firm engages contractors in order to plug a temporary gap in permanent staff
resources and the firm has the benefit of secondees, for which there is a reciprocal arrangement
where the firm's staff may be seconded to other organisations in the insolvency industry.



Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded
under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a
time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set
down in the legislation. The legisiation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments and we
now only seek time costs for the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case specific matters.

. & ° & » »

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap
on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we wili disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an
average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say
whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we
fhink that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insoivency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee refiects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions, and the vatue and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to
be undertaken; the hourly rates propesed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional
work is expected o take. As with the original estimaie, we will say whether we anticipate needing
further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal {realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most
of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are
likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put
the remuneration request intc context.



The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and
where approval is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functicns, and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a materiai and substantial
change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the
percentage applied. )f there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances
then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legisiation allows fees to he charged at a set amount. Different set amaunts can be used for
different tasks. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
commitiee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now
seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set
out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the
expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but
must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the cffice holder, the effectiveness with which the
office hoider has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upen who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original leve! of the fixed fee. If there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Court,

Members’ voluntary liguidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 Qctober 2015 did not apply to members' voluntary
liguidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA} or individual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the
fee basis is sel oul in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement.

All bases
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements

which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject
to VAT at the prevailing rate.



Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneears/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

* & 5 9 & @

In new appeintments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to
be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and
creditors during the course of the insclvency appointment the aclual expenses incurred will be
compared with the criginal estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclesed io
creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or F A Simms & Partners Limited in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference
to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or,
where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by
the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting
room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to
the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit efement. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the foflowing Category 2 disbursements are recovered:
Room Hire Initial meeting of creditors - £100.00

All other meetings of creditors - £50.00
Any other venue — at actual cost

Mileage Motor Vehicle at 30p per mile
All other forms at actual cost
Storage Charged at actual cost incurred for storage
Photocopying 15p per sheet of A4
30p per sheet of A3
Company Searches At actual cost incurred
Postage At actual cost incurred
Fax / Telephone Charged at the following rate during connection:

Lecal Calls — 5p per minute

National Calls ~ 1Qp per minute

International Calls — 30p per minute

Landline tg¢ Mabile Calls (telephone only} 20p per minute



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

RNR Brew Limited

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor {if a company, its
registered name}

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

if the Creditor is a registered company:

¢ For UK companies: its registered
number

e For other companies: the country or
territory in which it is incorporated
and the number if any under which it
is registered

e The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company
under Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any
Value Added Tax, as at the date of
administration, less any payments made
after this date in relation to the claim, any
deduction under R14.20 of the Insolvency
{England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in
accordance with R14.24 and R14.25

if the total amount above inciudes
outstanding uncapitalised interest, please
state

YES (£

}/NO

Particulars of how and when debt
incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value
of the security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in
relation to goods to which the debt
relates

Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated.
[Note the liguidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discretion]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any

Categoty




part of the debt falls within any (and if so
which) of the categories of preferential
debts under section 386 of, and schedule
6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11. | if you wish any dividend payment that
may be made to be paid in to your bank
account please provide BACS details.
Please be aware that if you change
accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:

Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act
on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

if signed by someone other than the Creditor,
state your postal address and authority for
signing on behalf of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




RNR Brew Limited
(In Liguidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Stock

Packaging Stock
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Cash in Hand

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Chargeholder - Verseveld Limited
Stock

Packaging Stock

Preparation of S. of A.
Destructions Costs

lLegal fees (2)

Trade & Expense Creditors

H M Revenue & Customs (VAT)
H M Revenue & Customs (VAT/Duty)
Ordinary Shareholders

Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 29 August 2019

Page 1 of 1

From 30/08/2018

From 30/08/2017

To 29/08/2019 To 29/08/2019
£ £

0.00 .00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
1,861.69 2,180.92
3.00 3.52
0.00 6,000.00
176.00 1,176.00
2,140.69 9,360.44
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 5,000.00
0.00 130.00
750.00 750.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.60
0.00 0.00
150.00 1,176.00
900.00 7.056.00

2,304.44

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

Richard Frank Simms
Liquidator

15 November 2019 09:26



Appendix 7
Administration:;

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files {as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Convening and holding decision procedures and general meetings of members (as applicable).
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penaity bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Filing retums at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Realisation of assets:

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.
Liaising with creditors concerning the storage of stock and arranging the destruction of the same.

Creditors:

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, sclicitars, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Case Specific Matters:

Preparing and issuing disclaimers



05°£SS
00°'s¥l
00°0cy
00'Sv1

FOUBPUCUSILICD 2UIINOY JjE yum Buljeag

pasnnbay voileBWNICP 3yl Suedaly

Buisipaape pue suoneliou Aroinieis

awiurodde

4O S31)ewLo) 3Y1 Yy3m Buljeap pue uoiielusawniop ayl suuedalyg

E
Ni0Mm 3

F  iOM Ay} HEUSIPUN  EPIPUN 0] S)S0D Al
0} 23e4 Jno adieyd papuajg  2y3 JO SN|BA PIJRWINST

3

011-Sv

GET-SL
0st-sZ1
5£2-00T

}IOM dY3 eiapun o}
ua)e) 3q 0} Wi} Pajewnysy

gels poddng

Ja1yse)

lojesisiuiwpy ased
J01enS1UIwpY

101uas f Josialadng
Jagdeuey

J8euey Joluag
Jauonnoeld Aduaajosu)

uaxeapUn ag 03 YIOM 3y3 Jo uonduasag

JuUUe[d PUE UoESIUTUPY

13Je 35E2 SIY} UO Pash aq ||1m 1ey) salel 1no adaeyd ayy

"3|CyYM B SB 3SEI Y1 10} 31ed 1n0 9381eYyd AlINOY Papua|q E 1€ 3AlLIE 0] SinoyYy

J0 J2QuWNuU pajew)sa ayl Ag €301 PIIBWIISA 1BY] PIPIAID U3y aney am ‘Uledy 958D ayl U0 YoM AJESS3JaU 3Y] (| SRELIPUN O] SIS0D AU PIIBWISD
18301 3Y1 $1 Y40M JO S312032782 JU242J4Ip DY) J0) SAJBWIISA 3Y] |[€ JO wns YL }40om Jo A108a1ed 1ey) Joj 3les Ino 3S1eys Anoy papuaig e 1 SALLIE 0} SAN0Y

JO Jaquinu paieu1ss ay3 Ag je10] PoIRLLIISA Jeyl PIPIAIP UBYL SABY AN "OSED 3yl uo yiom jo A1o3aled 183 0} 3|geinguile $1500 awWi {e10] paleuwisa

3y1 1e 3AuLe 0] A10331e2 1843 Ul 10Mm 23 eLIBpUN |IM pajedidilue S) 1 1BY] JJEIS JO Jaquisw yoes 10) 31kl 1no adieyd ajqeddde ayy Aq paydiynw uaaq

sey y1om Jo AI0Ba1ed Yoea ul Jom dyi SupjeLI3pun uads aq ({1m 12Y) L)) PIJRLIIISI AY] JUIWNDIOP SIYY U] "HIOM JO SII0B31.D JUBIHP Ol pasAjeue
S| Juads awiy 3yl pUR UNBLLIPUN HIOM SY3 Ule(dxa 0] PaPJOIBL S AIBLIEN "SHUN 2INULWL 9 Ul JUads awyl SuipJodal ‘wiopad Aay) 18yl HJom Y] pue Jjels

30 Jaquwiawl e Jo aduaadxa pue s||ys ayl 03 ajeudoidde sajes 1n0 3dieyd 9sN apn "SISEQ 1502 W] € U0 PITRIUNWDL 3T O3 BUD|IIS St ISP|0Y IANYO 3y

AVYINWNS 31VINILLST 333 NOLLYAINDIT AYVINNIOA SHOLIGIYI Ni GILIANT MIYE ¥UNY



05'Ly1 00°0LLT 4]
05°¢Ee ST
09°Z8¢ St
05448 §¢
05204 Sy
00041 [4

:|lelol

suInyas xey uoneidion Suly pue Buuedald

suinyas 1A Suuy pue Suniedaly

asnol ssuedwo) Je suinias Suly

SuGHierizuoas jueq 3upjeuspun

unode

jueq pue yooqyseds ayl SuiSeuew pue Suiurelurews 3uNRIqO

3
yom 3y}
F  NIOM IY} Eepapun  IYerapun o3 53502 N
0} 33eJ N0 3ZIeyd PpapuUd|g  aY3 JO ANjeA pPAjeWINS]

05°561 00'598°S

BIOM 3Y3 3yenapun 0}
uayel aq 03 3wy} parewunsy

0€

00°5t6
00°06%'T
00'0t9
00'5¢8
09'Z8¢
00'sr1
0o'06¢

N o= N oM 0N
—t

uaYeUIPUN aq 03 HJoMm ayy jo uonduasaq

SunByse)

WD) 23 JO S1aquIBwW 1aylo

ueyl sajel Ine ad1eyd s3Iy arey oym sJapioy 30140 pue siadeuew
JO1U3s AQ UEUDPUN 3q O SMIHASL 3))) SIPNIILY 3 SB 3|oyM

e SE 9582 9y} uey} ael papua|q saydiy e sey yiom Jo Aso8a1ed siyl

‘leol

ased 3y} jo ssas80ad sy Jo smainal npouad Bupjenapun
StoUpa42 pue staquiaw Jo sduilzaw Suipjoy pue Buluaauc)
$10))paJd pue sizquuaw o) suodas Suuedaly

uonesiuiwpe pue Suluued ase)

neaiaplog ased

93e40315 PUE MaIAdY

2JEM)OS JUaWaBeurw

9SED U0 5|1e]1ap ased JHuUIII8]S pue safyy ased |eatsAyd Sujueluien



TT'8L1 005612 ¥l Hejo)

000 0 saaAojdwa ol pied spuapimp ay) woly payanpap xel Sulded
000 0 PUBPIALP papU)U! JC 32110U

a3yl uinssy pue sioupass o1 puapiaip e 3wAed pue Bunejnaje)

WA gc 5J0}pald
WoJ) paAId) 193p 40 sjooud uo Bunedpnipe pue Buimsinay

000 4] 2J110u 3i1azed
ajeudoidde ue 3updejd pue puspiap Papualul JO 310U e Buinss|

Q0'SEY € SwIa1sAs Juawaleuew
3587 9Y] U0 UCKELUIOJU) JONPAILD 3lep o) dn Suureluiey

05°705'T 58 SUOI}BSIBAUOD
auoyda|al pue sjiewd ‘93uapuodsariod 101paLd Yyum Sueag

000 0 SWIED
29Aojdwa Swipie8al 20130 sjuawAed Aduepunpay 3y3 yum Suisiesy

0070 0 sulie|d J1ay) Bwmpsdedas saaAojdwa Yyum Suipuodsalio)
000 0 32140 sIu3WAed
Aduepunpay sy 03 UeIssIUgNS 1o) uoneawnaop 3unnajdwo)

000 0 swig)d aaAo)dwa

N0Qe spiodas s Auedwioz 3y woy uonewiojum Sunielgo

¥ uayenapun ag 01 J4om 3y} Jo uondisag
}40Mm 3y}
3 MJOM 31 93213puUn  3}edpun 0} SISOD AW} }4om 2yl ayepapun o3
0} 9jeJ N0 2522 PpOdUI)Y 9y} JO ANJEA PAJBWIIS]  UIE] 3q 0] AWl pAeWIIST

S1031pal)
53124 3N0 3FIRYD JIMO[ UM Jie]S

JO S19quWdW Ag ueuapun aq Ajuewnd |[Im Rom 3YL Se I[oym
B SB 95EJ 3Y] UBY] 31B4 PAPUI|Q JaMO]| B SBY Y40Mm jo AloBa1ed siyy



LBl 34} JO SHAgaw
J3u10 uey) s31e1 1IN0 3dieyd JaYsIyY sney OUYM SI3P[0Y INYOo

pue siaBeuew Jo1uas Ag uayepapuUN aq 0} JoSeuew ased ayy Aq
USNESPUN J40Mm UDIIESIISSAUL JO SMBIAI J]i} SIPNJOUL 1 SE B|0YM
€ Se 3583 3] uey)] 91e) papua)q 1aydiy e sey yiom jo AloBaled siy|

ST'6%T 05°L{8'E X174 jejoy

00'0SET 8 $1011paJd J0O UjDUaQq 34l 10} spuny
19A0224 01 Japs0 ut Aped paiyl e 3sweSe oye) Aew J1ap|oy adKo ayly

SUOI1IE JO Suoloesuer) Aue AJuspl 01 spJ02aJ pue $3000 SuIMIIATY

00506 ¥ 313 5103121108
‘SJUBIUNOIDE “Yueq 3yl se yons ‘santed paiyl JueAa|ad woly

uonewuojul Suiuielgo pue 3upjaas Aq sauaA0d3l Jasse |eluaod

3urAJnuap!l 03 maa e yim uonedisanul |eiyu ue udnpuo)

Do09zT't 9 19y uoneoyyenbsig 51012300 Auedwo) ayy Ag pauinbal
SE 510123U1P 3Y} §O 19NPUCI 3y} uo uanial 1o yodal e Suuedaly

09°L1C ST SPJ0J8J pue SR00Q JO 231015 PUE MBIADY
00'StY T 3SED 3yl 404 SPI0D3L pue $H00q 3y; Suiianoaay
¥ uajeIpUN 3G 0] J10M 3} Jo uondudsag

MOM Y3
F  40M 3yl 3RRBPUN  HEUIPUN 0] 51500 AW} FIOM 33 INRPIPUN O}
0} 2}ed N0 A eYd PapuIjg 9y} O INJEA PIIEUIIST U e] AQ 0] AW} pAlewysy

suonesnsaAu]
$31ed In0 554eYD JOMO] yIMm JJels

10 sJaquiaw Aq uayenapun ag Ajuewld |Im YoM Syl se Jjaum
B SE 3SED 3U] UBY] D1B) PIPUI|] JOMO]| B SBY YJ0m Jo A1oSa1es siyl



617507

00'0¥S'S

X4

000
000
00°S61'T
00°0v8
Go'ocr
00°59¢
05°LZ0°C
05728t

00°01¢

MmN T

le10)

s3asse sadieyd

34} JO UOIIBSI[BDI Y] JBAO SI01PaJI PIINI3S 3yl yum Suisien
awoy

{BlUOwRIIEL BY) Ul 1SRIUI 5,3snods/s Jaumo Juiof 3yl Bululwialaq
Auadoud s,a0399p

3Y3 19A0 PRUND3IS S1gap noge saadeduow wody sielap Suweigqo
Joygap aur Aq paumo Aladoad Jo 128dsal ul uones e Suiiaisiday

S135SE JO uollesljeal ayl ul isisse 0} sioydyos Sunoniisuy

s1asse a)qI3ue) 3yl asyead 0] suade yum duisien

513552 3{qifue] ay3 anjea 0} sjuage ulanysy)

1UNO0238 3] JO 34NSo|d 3yl Juipsedau yueq ayi yum 3usien
51gq9p y0oq Buipuelsinc

129])02 01 Suindwalie pue s101q9p ayl yum Fuipuodsanior)
@aeyd uj JgA02 3dueINsSUl

3yl Jo ssaualeudoidde pue Ajjigenns ay) Suloluow Aenday
asuensuy a|qeuns Sujduelly

F oM 3y} venapun
a3 3164 10 ad.eyd papua|g

3
}om ayy
2)4elapun 01 51502 W)
3y} Jo anjeA pajewnsy

3J0M 3y} aqel2puUn 0}
uayel aq o1 Jwiy PAIew|Is3

uayeuIpun aq 03 J10Mm ay} Jo uoridiasag

§]9%5€ JO UOnesieay



"2)IBUNIS SIY] SAOGE PUB J9AO UDIIBISUNLUSI [BUOINDPE MEIP
01 3|ge 39 udyl Jim ASU) 18Y) 0S S1EWIIISI B3 Y] ISEDIIUI 0} UCHIN[0SAI € }a95 [itm ASY] ‘@sed ay) JO 1xa1u0d ayl w deudosdde U s1apiSu0d Jap|oy 221440
3y} 31aym uayl ‘0s op 01 jeacsdde Buiuielgo 15413 INOYPM S12WIISD SIYY JO $$3IX3 Ul UONEIBUNUIEL MEIR JOUUED JBPIOY BI1JJ0 SY1 3DUIS "SI0NPIID 0} JUIS

Modau ssauBoud au 3y Uy 3sed 3y3 5t 1eyl Aym 03 se uoneueidxa ue apiaoad 1M 13ploY 83140 B} ‘A1ewISS DY) Paadxad 01 AjDyI| S1 10 ‘J1BUIISD BY) PAIIXI

J3pjoy 23140 3Y3 Ag 9582 SY) U0 PaLInNdUl 51500 awill 3yl §| "35e3 8yl JO uonessiuiwpe ayl Suunp asue Aew eyl s31NJIYIP 10 SIIUX3|ALWLOI uMmOou U

AlJuB.Nn Aue JUNO35E CIUL 3K BT 10U SIOP DIBLUEISS 3y ‘YnsaJ € sy "SISED JB|ILIS Ul J3P[oY 33140 se 3ul3de jo 3dualiadxa pue 98pajmouy 113y} pue ased 3y3
10 38p3imou| JUa.NI 5 1DPJoY 30140 IYI U0 paseq 51 1 ‘2|qIssod se 31einIJe Se IeWIISa SIY} SHEW 07 udNe] U2aq dAey sdals 3)qissod ||e IS|IUM "9SED 3Y)

10 a8pamouy ||ny Sey JAPIOY STLH0 Y] 4045Y PuL ISEI Y] JO UoIlRIISIUILIPE Y] Ul 2381S AlleD Ue 1B $101Pald 0} papiaosd uaaq sey 31ewWnss siy) 1T 310N

98'881 05'LVS'6T S'€01 DOM JO $21083383 ([€ 40§ (€303 PURID

“JuawuBisse ayi uo Suijiom

JJB1S 10 s1agLualy JaY10 ueyl 91.. Ino 23ieyd Jay3iy e aAey oym
519p|0y 32130 84T JO 3wl 3yl annbal [Im 1ey3 sassadoad Jupjew
UoISIDaP pue ASa3eA1S SIPN{DL] 1t SB D|OYM B SE 3SEI U} 10} alel
papuajg 2yl uey) aies papus(q 19yY3iy e sey y1om Jo AJ0S21ed Siy L



v6'ET8'TF :S3UWBSINGSIJ 192J1pU) Pue 133410 JO |210)

000

P6'EI8'T

00°005'T
005t
v6'891
0008
000V

W10l

SIUAIASINGSIQ 1I3IPU|

101

§1507) $101101]05
sagieyd 1|
Buisnuanpy Aloiniels
51507 2881015

puog Ajuaajosu|

sjuawWasIngsiqg 334idg

‘Pa1SY| 2Je paAINduL aq 03 A[3¥if 31 1By} SIUSWISINGSIP PALW)ISS Y] JU3WNIop
SIY} U) "SJUSWISINGSIP 1I3J1pUI pUe 1394 J12A029. 0] PIsLIOYINe 3g 03 BuI}aas 5] J9P|OY 321440 Y]

AYYIWININS 31VINILST 333 NOLLVAINDIT AYVANNIOA SHOLIQIHD NI QILIWIT M3IUE ¥NY



£5°60 610Z 19QWIDACN GI

81-£0-G1 UOISIAA

| jo | abed

0070 palle|n SIUMLSSINGSI] (230 ]
000 peulEl) Sa3y e10),
05°549°9) 667201 ¥6'091 05'545'9) 66701 1] oLy v al'ie $)s0) { SINOY |B104
Q00 000 Qoo 000 oo¢ 000 0Gao Geo 000 Buipes |
QS viv ogle 95 951 osviE'Y oeLZ Geo oFe O5FE or'e SIRSSY Jo UOhRSI By
0600 000 0o 000 0800 000 gac 00’0 000 s|qeabieyn uon
00854’ 099} ¥i'69t o0esL'T 099t 000 000 06°EL oLeT suonefinseay
05 99¢ eez SE'6SL 05'93E oee oLo 000 08l ceo Slonpasn
0% 867 04 65511 0S 862 oL Q00 000 o't o0 slejieyy ayoadg asED
00 8/8'8 B80'SG SLigl 00 828'8 60'SS SE9 oeg ySEC 06'i L Suiuuelg g uonensiuwpy
(Alv0 L504d) {AVO LS04d) (3} |y yerg poddng SIBUOISS8)0Ld
WIND SIS0 1] JRI0] WND SINOH |vjo1 Apnoy ebelaay (3) 1500 auny SINoOH [e10) g SJUBISISSY JQIUag JaWID 1abeuey lauped UOOUN HION JO UGREIISSELD

6102/80/62 ‘OL L10Z/B0/0E ‘WO

180d 8pog paloly
palwI Mg YNY - §E201

aAneINWNY + AleWWING }1S07) B sWll 6dIS - Aiyug swn)



